(Mayor Potter)

CITY OF KIRTLAND

ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-O-63

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING SECTION 254.30 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KIRTLAND REGARDING VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS FOR THE OHIO TUITION TRUST AUTHORITY'S COLLEGE ADVANTAGE SAVINGS PLAN AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, in order to help make higher education more affordable and accessible to employees of the City, Council has determined to make available to employees participation in the Ohio Tuition Trust Authority College Advantage Savings Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Kirtland, County of Lake, State of Ohio, that:

<u>SECTION I:</u> Codified Ordinance Section 254.30 is hereby adopted to read as follows:

§ 254.30 VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS FOR THE OHIO TUITION TRUST AUTHORITY'S COLLEGE ADVANTAGE SAVINGS PLAN

The Director of Finance is authorized to deduct from them salary or wages of those officers and employees of the City who have filed with the Director a written request authorizing deductions for the Ohio Tuition Trust Authority's College Advantage Savings Plan, the amount specified in the authorization to be deducted at the time indicated in the authorization. The Director shall transmit all funds so deducted to the Ohio Tuition Trust Authority, as indicated in the authorization, for and on behalf of the employee and the employee's beneficiary. The Mayor is authorized to enter into any necessary agreements with the Ohio Tuition Trust Authority to implement this program.

SECTION II:

(a) It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(b) This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the City, and for the further reason to

provide additional benefits to the City employees; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the affirmative vote of five members of Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise this Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its adoption at the earliest period allowed by law.

First Reading:	
Second Reading:	
Third Reading:	

DATE PASSED:

President of Council

Submitted to the Mayor for his Approval on this _____ day of _____, 2024.

ATTEST:

Approved by the Mayor this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Clerk of Council Adopt 254.30 – Voluntary Deductions for 529 Accounts Mayor Kevin F. Potter